## RETURN TO GAS SECTION

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:

Orig. and Copy .....to Secretary RESOLUTION NO. G-1361

RESOLUTION

UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: GAS DATE: February 28, 1967

Director Numerical File Alphabetical File Accounting Officer

> SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Deviation From Filed Tariffs for a Gas Main Extension

WHEREAS: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY by Advice Letter No. 689, filed February 7, 1967, having requested authority under Section E.7. of its Rule No. 20 and Section 532 of the Public Utilities Code to deviate from its filed tariff schedules by waiving main extension advances for the proposed extension of natural gas service to the communities of Wrightwood and Pinon Hills in San Bernardino County, as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 9938-G through 9942-G, inclusive, and

WHEREAS: The length of the proposed extension would make it impractical to allocate or separate the respective extension costs by customers, and

WHEREAS: In granting the authorization requested, the Commission states that if it should appear in future proceedings that there are deficiencies in earnings from this extension, such deficiencies are not to be imposed upon the utility's other gas customers; therefore, good cause appearing.

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Section 532 of the Public Utilities Code to deviate from the provisions of Rule No. 20, Gas Main Extensions, by waiving main extension advances for the extension of natural gas service to the communities of Wrightwood and Pinon Hills, and to make said tariff sheets effective on March 9, 1967.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Southern California Gas Company submit rate of return studies to the Commission for Rate Area 125, Wrightwood-Pinon Hills, following the second full year of operation and annually thereafter until the area is placed on rate levels generally applicable throughout the utility's system.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the foregoing tariff sheets be marked to show that such sheets were issued under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1361.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the <u>28th</u> day of <u>February</u>, <u>1967</u>, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

William U. Mends Secretary

FORM U-14-A